
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 117

ANSWERED ON 29TH JANUARY, 2026


APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PMFME SCHEME


117.  DR. BYREDDY SHABARI:

SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications received from individual beneficiaries, Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs) and Self-help Groups (SHGs) under the PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme during the last five years, State/UT-wise and year-wise along with the number of applications approved and rejected and the reasons for rejection categorised by type;


(b) the details of State Annual Action Plans submitted by each State/UT during the last five years, year-wise, including proposals for Common Facility Centres (CFCs), shared processing units or incubation centres and the status of appraisal and approval thereof;


(c) the details of funds approved, released and utilised under the scheme during the last five years, State/UT-wise and year-wise including Central and State share;


(d) whether the Government proposes to set up dedicated centres or district-level support mechanisms to assist individual beneficiaries with technical requirements such as DPR preparation and regulatory clearances and if so, the details thereof; and


(e) if not, alternative mechanisms available to ensure that those beneficiaries receive adequate technical support?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): Under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME)

Scheme, the applications received, approved and rejected for individual beneficiaries, Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs) and Self-help Groups (SHGs) during the last five years are at Annexure I (A), (B) and (C).

The applications are recommended at the district level by the District Level Committee

(DLC) and subsidy is released after the loans are sanctioned by the banks. The bank sanctions/ rejects the projects based on their policy. However, Ministry regularly conducts meeting with lending banks and State Government. Also, the issues are raised at the Department of Financial Services (DFS) level and in the State Level Bankers Committee (SLBC) meetings.

(b): The Project Implementation Plan (PIP) for the States including the proposals for Common Infrastructure are approved by the Ministry. Under the scheme, support for establishment of Common infrastructure is provisioned with Credit Linked Subsidy @35% of the eligible project cost with maximum of Rs. 3 Crore. Till 31st December 2025, 108 Common Infrastructure/ Common Facility Centers have been sanctioned.

For the support of establishment of Incubation Centre, 76 proposals have been approved with Grant in Aid of Rs. 208.00 crore.

The State-wise and Year-wise details of PIP during the last five years including proposals for Common Infrastructure are at Annexure II.

(c): Under the scheme, Rs. 4111.61 Crore of Centre and corresponding State share has been released/ allocated to States/ UTs for implementation of various components of the scheme in the last five years. The State-wise and year-wise details of Central and State share are at Annexure III.

(d) & (e): Under the Scheme, District Level Committees (DLCs) have been constituted in all the districts to review the implementation of the scheme.

In addition to this, the Scheme engages District Resource Persons (DRPs) at the district or regional level to provide hand-holding support to micro food processing enterprises in preparing Detailed Project Reports (DPRs), securing bank loans, providing training, upgradation of the units, obtaining necessary regulatory approvals, ensuring hygiene standards etc.


*****


ANNEXURE I (A)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 117 FOR

ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PMFME SCHEME”


State-wise and Year-wise loans sanctioned for Individual micro food processing enterprises as on 31st December 2025


 State/Uts

2020-21 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

Applications

received
Receive

d

Approve

d

Rejecte

d

Receive

d

Appro

ved

Rejecte

d

Recei

ved

Appr

oved

Reje

cted

Receive

d

Approv

ed

Rejec

ted

1
Andaman And

Nicobar Islands

0
14 6 0 21 4 6 13 8 2 2 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 0 1744 284 376 4571 2825 890 3947 2228 880 2579 1665 570

3
Arunachal

Pradesh

0
38 1 0 155 20 70 143 23 39 194 45 70

4 Assam 0 531 39 28 7220 659 2426 5063 633 3578 7072 1751 4771

5 Bihar
0

380 8 60 13234 2864 4108 29162
1017

4

1116

3
26496 10031 20214

6 Chandigarh 0 5 5 0  1 0 0  5 0  0 2 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 0 197 24 25 735 211 454 961 348 375 1052 396 521

8

Dadra And Nagar

Haveli And

Daman And Diu

0

0 0 1 5 2 2 7 5 3 6 4 0

9 Delhi 0 153 21 50 303 81 177 407 103 149 270 74 144

10 Goa 0 9 2 1 58 41 11 42 23 4 55 35 12

11 Gujarat 0 154 2 2 232 102 53 710 285 63 575 307 187

12 Haryana 0 477 74 160 836 329 407 1358 605 358 787 349 280

13
Himachal

Pradesh

0
333 156 76 928 603 263 830 550 227 667 496 139

14
Jammu And

Kashmir

0
207 35 70 435 171 172 916 480 320 1056 680 191

15 Jharkhand 0 5 0 0 1202 198 387 5405 1523 2993 4883 1847 3171

16 Karnataka 0 731 259 258 3070 1813 705 3884 1992 900 4185 2316 1733

17 Kerala 0 225 58 34 1163 805 109 2906 2549 230 3662 3091 177

18 Ladakh 0 35 6 5 45 25 26 55 33 10 41 17 16

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 0 1467 237 573 4930 1422 2733 7196 2680 2891 12911 5058 6620

21 Maharashtra 0 2915 521 537 16998 6052 6262 20335 9381 7656 16137 7278 7502

22 Manipur 0 1609 180 459 362 67 386 91 13 85 143 30 151


23 Meghalaya 0 38 5 4 50 26 16 282 44 46 219 109 211

24 Mizoram 0 2 0 0 22 7 8 37 13 4 36 19 18

25 Nagaland 0 181 0 0 158 25 121 503 155 106 352 180 209

26 Odisha 0 590 134 334 1587 534 870 2817 593 720 1999 650 1590

27 Puducherry 0 56 1 1 156 57 102 114 53 66 108 51 29

28 Punjab 0 329 133 43 1179 833 210 1632 1179 215 754 515 165

29 Rajasthan 0 503 97 299 414 190 213 598 240 137 1145 497 395

30 Sikkim 0 28 2 1 58 28 45 51 18 11 19 8 3

31 Tamil Nadu 0 828 186 124 7738 3810 1948 13945 7635 3375 5926 3563 2777

32 Telangana 0 894 162 408 9383 2066 2705 7327 3493 4474 2986 1134 1891

33 Tripura 0 62 7 15 127 43 53 232 63 87 259 73 143

34 Uttar Pradesh 0 1740 185 420 5306 2301 2266 13350 6665 3802 16159 7394 6804

35 Uttarakhand 0 120 17 13 727 222 282 1004 415 457 514 217 276

36 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 175 21 20 890 146 293

Grand Total
0 16,600

2847 4377 83409 28436 28486
12550

4

5422

3

4544

6
114141 50026 61273


*****


ANNEXURE I (B)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 117 FOR

ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PMFME SCHEME”

State-wise and Year-wise loans sanctioned for Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs) as on 31st December 2025


S.

N

o.

State/ UT

2020-21 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

Applica

tions

receive

d

Recei

ved

Appro

ved

Rejecte

d

Recei

ved

Appro

ved
Rejected

Recei

ved
Approved

Reject

ed

Receiv

ed
Approved

Rejecte

d

1

Andaman And

Nicobar Islands

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 0 20 0 1 1 0 0 15 4 1 3 1 2

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0  0 1 0 0

4 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0  1 0 0 0

5 Bihar 0 2 0 0 16 0 0 52 10 2 49 5 7

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 0 2 0 0 0  0 0 32 0 1 0  0 4

8

Dadra And Nagar

Haveli And Daman

And Diu

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 6 0

10 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 34 0 0 19 3 2

12 Haryana 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 12 1 0 4 1 0

13 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

14 Jammu And Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 10 0 1 10 2 0

15 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 28 2 0 12 2 3

16 Karnataka 0 2 0 0 12 6 0 24 5 1 15 3 4

17 Kerala 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 13 7 0 14 4 0

18 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 0 10 0 0 11 1 1 35 5 0 71 8 9

21 Maharashtra 0 33 0 0 43 3 1 128 21 1 100 27 9

22 Manipur 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


25 Nagaland 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 Odisha 0 4 1 0 27 2 2 4 0 2 0 0 4

27 Puducherry 0  0 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0

28 Punjab 0 2 0 0 4 1 0 16 1 0 6 0 0

29 Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 36 1 2 76 13 14

30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 1 1 0 0  0 0

31 Tamil Nadu 0 25 1 1 30 3 3 28 4 3 10 2 1

32 Telangana 0 4 0 0 3 1 0 2 0 0 4 0 0

33 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Uttar Pradesh 0 4 0 0 15 2 0 82 6 3 125 17 9

35 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 26 4 2

36 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 17 1 0

Grand Total 0 112 2 2 178 19 7 589 68 18 573 99 70


*****


ANNEXURE I (C)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 117 FOR

ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PMFME SCHEME”

State-wise and Year-wise loans sanctioned for Self Help Groups (SHGs) as on 31st December 2025


S.N

o.
States/ UTs

2020-21 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

Applications

received Receiv

ed

Appro

ved

Rejec

ted
Received Approved

Rejecte

d

Receiv

ed
Approved

Rejec

ted
Received

Approve

d

Rej

ecte

d

1

Andaman And

Nicobar Islands

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2

Andhra

Pradesh

0 0 0
0 1 1 0

0 0
0 3 0 0

3

Arunachal

Pradesh

0
8 0  0 8 1

0 0
5  0 15 2 0

4 Assam 0 4  0 0 30  0 0 30  0 0 4 0  1

5 Bihar 0 2 0 0 60 56 0 290 174 8 250 226 21

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 0 8 0 0 4 0 0 1 1 1 0  0 0

8

Dadra And

Nagar Haveli

And Daman

And Diu

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Delhi 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 5 0

10 Goa 0  0 0  0 0 0   0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Gujarat 0 6 0 0 64 0 0 9 0 0 4 1 1

12 Haryana 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 4 0 0

13

Himachal

Pradesh

0 0
0  0

0
0

0 0
0

0 0 0 0

14

Jammu And

Kashmir

0 0
0 0

0
0 0

0
0 0

0 0
0

15 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 16 2 2 5 1 4

16 Karnataka 0 5 0 0 7 3 0 30 11 1 18 4 3

17 Kerala 0 2 0 0 15 2 0 21 15 0 21 15 0

18 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20

Madhya

Pradesh

0
25 0 1 46 1 6 27 2 9 53 17 7


21 Maharashtra 0 91 0 0 280 58 4 615 116 39 578 201 125

22 Manipur 0 10 0 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0

23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 Odisha 0 756 14 3 211 84 240 91 33 95 88 78 50

27 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1  0 10 0 0

28 Punjab 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 Rajasthan 0 21 1 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 1

30 Sikkim 0 1 0 0 8 3 2 11 1 2  0 0 1

31 Tamil Nadu 0 8 0 0 14 0 0 13 11 1 12 0 1

32 Telangana 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 0 2 0 1

33 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Uttar Pradesh 0 20 0 0 4 0 0 23 1 1 2 0 0

35 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 1 0 0

36 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 7 1 0

Grand Total 0 977 15 4 768 213 254 1188 375 159 1085 551 216


*****


ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 117 FOR ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING

“APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PMFME SCHEME”


State/ UT wise and Year wise Project Implementation Plan (PIP) approved

  Approved PIP in last 5 Financial Year (Rs. crore)

S.No. State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 1.65 0.00 1.86 1.88 1.88

2 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 162.00 220.57 217.48 205.42

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 12.86 11.70 25.42 11.47

4 Assam 0.00 159.48 202.28 213.12 195.38

5 Bihar 0.00 128.10 154.61 146.75 146.75

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.97 3.16 3.14 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 7.12 68.85 50.01 47.50 47.00

8
Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Daman And

Diu
0.00 3.24 0.00 3.83 3.83

9 Delhi 0.00 9.47 14.67 13.53 13.95

10 Goa 0.00 8.91 10.71 8.08 5.98

11 Gujarat 0.00 95.37 105.46 108.62 111.95

12 Haryana 0.00 43.49 67.68 68.08 67.83

13 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 23.17 29.75 27.74 24.84

14 Jammu And Kashmir 0.00 17.11 25.96 25.28 24.28

15 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 89.07 85.97 85.64

16 Karnataka 27.36 142.52 180.83 299.77 295.63

17 Kerala 16.92 54.68 63.81 63.46 63.46

18 Ladakh 0.00 14.99 9.79 7.40 4.74

19 Lakshadweep 1.74 1.46 3.76 4.36 4.65

20 Madhya Pradesh 23.22 158.11 183.03 160.04 205.38

21 Maharashtra 0.00 212.66 386.89 419.08 426.74

22 Manipur 0.00 17.11 26.95 26.95 26.95

23 Meghalaya 0.00 24.31 24.95 21.73 19.92

24 Mizoram 0.00 8.12 3.29 11.98 11.88

25 Nagaland 0.00 31.23 27.81 28.26 27.97

26 Odisha 29.68 107.73 84.18 109.16 78.26

27 Puducherry 1.06 7.78 7.02 8.36 6.92

28 Punjab 13.27 81.44 98.33 87.54 86.75

29 Rajasthan 31.68 121.62 114.78 105.76 96.72

30 Sikkim 0.00 8.20 8.01 7.86 5.11

31 Tamil Nadu 0.00 125.10 168.48 160.24 15.84

32 Telangana 21.98 88.63 98.38 94.43 93.83

33 Tripura 6.33 29.70 3.72 37.18 3.72

34 Uttar Pradesh 47.31 371.23 528.33 494.02 492.52

35 Uttarakhand 0.00 29.29 43.22 33.74 31.82

36 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.72 41.08

 Total 229.33 2368.94 3053.05 3218.47 2986.08

****


ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 117 FOR

ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PMFME SCHEME”


State -wise and Year wise Centre and State share released under the PMFME Scheme as on 31st December 2025

    FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25

S.No.
States/ UTs

Central

Share

State

share

Central

Share

State

share

Central

Share

State

share

Central

Share

State

share

Central

Share

State

share

1

Andaman & Nicobar

Island 1.82 0.00 1.92 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 34.98 0.00 25.12 0.00 18.57 18.50 46.25 19.09 10.91 14.97

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.15 0.00 7.34 0.00 0.03 0.78 11.09 0.81 8.00 1.22

4 Assam 16.71 0.00 15.96 1.37 18.12 0.87 43.88 5.86 68.50 6.69

5 Bihar 9.05 0.00 13.59 0.00 1.61 15.09 88.65 59.10 101.50 65.33

6 Chandigarh 0.40 0.00 1.06 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 7.04 0.00 8.88 3.92 1.44 2.69 7.69 4.19 10.00 6.67

8 D & N Haveli & D n D 0.40 0.00 0.89 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Delhi 0.50 0.00 0.32 0.00 1.15 0.21 0.50 0.16 4.25 3.16

10 Goa 0.41 0.00 3.14 0.74 1.81 1.31 2.08 1.42 2.50 1.67

11 Gujarat 16.55 0.00 8.53 2.54 1.98 0.00 7.02 4.68 15.00 10.00

12 Haryana 3.23 0.00 3.98 0.00 5.46 5.77 11.25 7.39 25.00 16.67

13 Himachal Pradesh 5.19 0.00 7.64 0.51 13.75 0.30 57.12 7.33 4.00 0.33

14 Jammu & Kashmir 8.19 0.00 1.50 0.00 2.16 0.38 2.68 0.30 25.75 0.92

15 Jharkhand 2.69 0.00 1.74 1.43 0.00 0.27 9.79 7.34 20.00 12.11

16 Karnataka 32.47 0.00 21.48 13.81 31.07 22.79 27.76 17.64 60.00 34.01

17 Kerala 10.13 0.00 3.46 4.55 3.99 4.98 29.52 13.01 40.00 26.67

18 Ladakh 0.45 0.00 0.93 0.00 2.32 0.00 0.36 0.00 3.00 0.00

19 Lakshadweep 0.40 0.00 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 20.62 0.00 9.93 19.32 9.98 0.00 44.97 22.13 78.04 44.35

21 Maharashtra 27.58 0.00 26.60 17.95 76.87 56.10 120.00 64.95 195.20 110.57

22 Manipur 3.14 0.00 9.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64

23 Meghalaya 2.69 0.00 3.04 0.18 0.39 0.29 1.00 0.20 7.25 0.71

24 Mizoram 7.73 0.00 2.94 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.54 0.00 0.17

25 Nagaland 6.64 0.00 5.90 1.09 0.41 0.00 3.97 0.22 3.75 0.55


26 Odisha 30.37 0.00 29.93 23.37 2.97 0.00 15.46 14.64 21.86 12.00

27 Puducherry 1.16 0.00 0.79 0.62 0.68 1.07 2.46 1.64 3.00 1.87

28 Punjab 5.76 0.00 9.36 5.90 16.31 23.50 30.65 6.41 87.80 33.30

29 Rajasthan 14.51 0.00 13.44 5.85 4.79 3.98 16.98 11.52 8.50 3.64

30 Sikkim 5.12 0.00 1.51 0.31 1.75 0.26 0.91 0.10 7.50 0.56

31 Tamil Nadu 12.95 0.00 3.23 0.15 24.02 21.80 72.00 46.62 100.00 58.32

32 Telangana 33.16 0.00 16.88 0.00 2.31 13.30 15.40 10.27 60.00 23.88

33 Tripura 3.11 0.00 10.35 0.73 0.15 0.34 1.13 0.27 3.75 0.42

34 Uttar Pradesh 36.29 0.00 24.08 19.64 21.06 9.07 79.55 48.08 150.00 66.67

35 Uttarakhand 6.03 0.00 2.26 0.44 2.45 0.00 8.24 0.92 15.00 1.50

36 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.28 3.90 2.50 1.67

  Total 367.61 0.00 297.44 124.43 268.52 203.80 765.30 380.73 1142.56 561.22


*****

